SECOND AMENDMENT TO
SOLANO COUNTY STANDARD CONTRACT #2016-704

This Second Amendment to Solano County Standard Contract #2016-704 (“Second
Amendment”), is entered into as of December 1, 2018, between the County of Solano, a political
subdivision of the State of California, for the benefit of First 5 Solano Children and Families
Commission, (“Commission™), and Fighting Back Partnership (“Contractor”).

1. The parties entered into a contract, known as contract #2016-704, dated July 1, 2016
(“Agreement”), for Contractor to provide family strengthening support services.

2. The parties amended the Agreement on July 1, 2018 to increase the compensation.

3. Commission and Contractor now desire to amend the Agreement a second time to

extend the term for one year and to increase the compensation by $120,000.
NOW THEREFORE, the Agreement is amended as follows:

A Section 2 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:
e The Term of this Contract is July 1, 2016 — December 31, 2019

B. Section 3 of the Agreement is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the following:

The maximum amount of this Contract is $602,604 total:
Up to $211,302 for the period of 7/1/2016 — 6/30/2017 for FRC coordination activities
Up to $211,302 for the period of 7/1/2017 — 6/30/2018 for FRC coordination activities
Up to $120,000 for the period of 7/1/2018 — 6/30/2018 for FRC coordination activities
Up to $60,000 for the period of 7/1/2019 — 12/31/2019 for FRC coordination activities

C. Scope of Work (Exhibit A) is deleted and replaced in its entirety with Exhibit A-1, which is
attached here and incorporated into this Second Amendment.

D. Exhibit B for FY2018/19 is deleted and replaced with Exhibit B-2 which is attached to and
incorporated.

E. Except as expressly set forth in this Second Amendment, the terms and conditions of the
Agreement shall remain unchanged.

The parties have executed this Second Amendment as of the day and year first written above.

CONTRACTOR COUNTY OF SOLANO

Fighting Back Partnership
CONTRACTOR'S NAME

BIRGITTA E. CORSELLO

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

p =
Thules cﬁfm«)

SIGNATURE
App ved asto Content: )

Melvinia King, Executive Director

PRINTED NAME AND TITLE

505 Santa Clara Street, 3" Floor

ADDRESS
Vallejo CA 94590
CITY STATE ZIP CODE

DEPARTMENT HEAD OR DESIGNEE

a Egroved as to Form:

COUNTY COUNSEL

601 Texas Street, Suite 210
Fairfield, CA 94533




JusWipudWY puodas y0/-9102# 10eNU0D
diysisuped yoeq Bunybiy

G-1 suonsend
Kouayisay /Buiuonound Ajlwe u
Sdd-1s0d 8y} ul Juswanoidwi moys
[lIM panlas saijiwey Jo (801) %09

Juswebebug Aunwwo) pue
‘Agels [eroueuly ‘sdiysuonejey

sdoys»iom dnoub pue
‘SHSIA 8WOY ‘SHISIA
90IJO JO UOIIBUIGUIOD
e ybnoiy;

(Sdd)

Asnng siojoe aA08101d pue (NQ4) Xuew
Juswdolana( Ajiwe sy yum pessesse

aq ||Im Jusweabeuew ased Buiaieoal sjusl)

"saljiwey ysu ybiy o '01e ‘Burousiajuos

_ PIYDAUBIEY JO SUlBWOP Q4 | pepiroid SHSIA g JO ased ‘dn-mojjo} yim souelsIssE Jueussbeueyy

| ou U1 pancidw JO BIQEIS UIBWAI | WNWIUIW © pUE HSIA uojjeojdde auo-LO-8uo ‘SaINISS O} Sjeliaal 9sED

_ M pansas satjiwe; Jo (801) %09 ladsinoy gL o] | sal|lwe} 08} '9°| ‘s@0IM9s Juswabeuew ased apinold | 1 Auanoy

| awo9InQ 3wl jo ybusq paAleS # ANAROY UIYUM SYyseL ¢buiuioped

jadA] nun aoinleg | nof aue (030

‘paries ‘(Buoy moy ‘Buiysin swoy

_ Jequinu [ejoy jo ssajpiebal Jow | puk us}Oo MOLY)) PBiopus.] SBIIAIBS JO |OAS] ‘luswabeurw

7 8q jsnw sbejusaiad pasinbal oy 8y .awi] jo yibua/edA] Jiun) 83IAIaS oseo

‘abueyo ‘wesboid ‘uoneonpe

padisap & joaye [jim weiboid 8y} Jo 8s51n0? 8y} Jeno parias sjdoad juesed

_ ay} woym Joj sjdoad jo sequinu pue (sjusio pajeoydnpun o}) papiroid Jweiboid ayy dn | :xs) Aiobejes

_ pue sbejusaied ey :3WONO SBOIAIBS JO SJUNOD 8l | POAIBS # axel SUOIIOE I8L]0 pue SJUBAS ‘S8JIAIBS 1Bl peoiq 1eym
_ JNOIJ1LNO S1INNOD FDIAHAS SMSVL Auanay

Juawdojaap s.ueip|iyd Jlay) oddns ‘spasu Aiwey Buissaid Jay)o Jo ssaussajeWOY ‘8sSNge aour)sans ¢weibouid

sianibases Arewpd pue seijwe) ||y 19 [205)
juaioyns

-jjos pue ‘s|ge)s ‘ojes aie sajjiwey ||y G [B0Y
ueld dlbajens ouejog g 1SHIH 0} syur

‘@ousjoln Ajiwey ‘Alenod ‘esnge Jo 108|Bau pIyo Jo ysu-1e/Buiousiiadxs
8s0y} se yons ‘saljiwe} ysu-ybiy,, Jo} sjuswaroidw sjgeinsesw
alnsue 0} paubisep sso1ues paseq-pooyioqybiau saisusyaiduwiod apircid

InoA }o sjeob

Arewud g-| ale reym

CIVOH
61/8L0CAd saolInlag Buiuayibuang Ajlwey — diysiauped yoeg Bunybiy E<m00m_n_\>uw”___\m,_MU_
MHOM 40 3d0IS
-V 1I19IHX3

3o jJo adoog
1-v )qiyx3

1oeIU0) plepuelg
oue|og jo Ajuno)




JusWpUBWY Puodas 10/-9102# 108Nu0D
diysssuped oeg Bunybiy

__ Junoooe sbuiaes Ajwe) e uadoseney
| poAIes Salliwe} JO (02) %03
"Junos2e Jospue uejd
196pnq S)SIA 2 JO sBuires & ybnoay) Buipjing 1esse Bunowoid ‘bujresunog
ployasnoy e urejuiew pue dojeAsp | WNWIUIW B pue YsIA pue 186pnq & Buidojeasp Buipnjour ‘saoinies [efoueuld
| panias saljiwe} Jo (0g) %0S led sinoy gL 0y | soljiwe) O Bullesunos [ejoueul Yim Sjus|O 8pINCI] 'E € Auanoy
_ sAep
06 10} 9|qe]s urewsas pue Buisnoy $90IN0SaJ Je}aYs Saljle) SSejaLoy
8|qels O} UoIlSUBI} [[IM SSajaWoy Buipinoid pue ssaussajawoy Bunusasid
10 SSaUSSajeWoY JO sl Je weiboid aoinosal Jed uo pasnoo} selAnoe Bulpnjoul ‘speau diseq -SPoaN dIseg
| ay) Buusjue seljwey Jo (0F) %SZ | (elow Jo) sinoyz oy | | sole) 091 SS8IPPE. 0} S80INOSAI YIIM SIUSHD 8pIAOId 2 Z AuAnoy

YoM jJo adoog oenuo) piepuels
1-V Hqiyx3 oue|og Jo Ajuno)



luswpuawy puodas +0.-910Z# 10BIU0D
diysisuped xoeg Bunybiy

S4d-1S0d 8yl Ul Juswaroldwl moys

G-| suonsenp
Kousijisay /Buuonouny Ajwe4 w

IIM paAias saljiwey Jo (15) %09

wawasbebug Ayunwwo) pue
‘Ailigers feroueuld ‘sdiysuonejey

sdoysyom dnoib pue

901J40 JO UOIBUIqLICD

‘SHISIA BWIOY ‘S}ISIA

e ybnoiyy

(S4d)

Aaning siojoe4 aAiosjold pue (WQ4) Xurew
Juswdojaaa Ajiie 8y} Yyum passasse

aq |IIm Juswebeuew aseo Buiaigoal spusID

"sajjiwe) ysi ybiy o} 038 ‘Burousiajuod

pliypAuased jo surewop a4 papiaoid sYsIA g Jo ased ‘dn-moj|0} YIIM aour)sISSe juswebeueyy |
ay} ui paroidwil Jo 9jqels ulewal winwiuiw e pue }sIiA uofjes||dde suo-uo-suo {S821AI8S 0} S|ELID)B. 9s€d
JIlm panlas saljiwey Jo (pS) %09 Jad sinoy g't 0} | saljiwe} 06 "9 ‘saolnes Juswabeuew aseo epinold (L L Auanoy
awoanQ s jo yibus paAIag # Ananoy ulyum sysel ¢Buruoprad
jedA} nun asinieg noA aie (010
‘POAIBS ‘(buoy moy ‘Bunisin swoy
Jequinu [e)o} jo ssejpiebal jaw | pue uayo MOY) paispual SedIAISS JO [aA8] ‘luswebeuew
8q jsnw ebrjusaisd paiinbai oy | 8l ] :8wWji] jo yibuoq/adA] juf 82iAI8g aseo
‘abueyo ‘weuboud ‘uoneonpe
palisap e joaye [im wesboid 8l JO 8SIN09 8y} 180 palss oajdoad Juaied
ay] woym Joj sydoad o tequunu pue (spuajjo psjeaydnpun o}) pepinoid Jweiboid ayy dn | :xa) Aiobojeo
pue abejusaiad sy :BWOSINO ; SO0INISS JO SJUNOD 8| ‘PBAISS # el SUonOB 18Y]0 PpUB SJUBAS ‘SAJIAIBS JelM peoiq 1eym

IN021LNO SINNOD IJIAHIS SHSVL Auanoy

awdojeasp s,usip|iyd Jiay) uoddns ‘spoau Ajiwey Buissaid Jaylo Jo sseussejewoy ‘esnge aouelsqns ¢weiboid

sionibares Aewd pue saljiwe} ||y g jeoy)
jusioins
-J|9s pue ‘s|qels ‘ofes oie sallue} ||l S [eoy)

‘sous|oin Ajlwey ‘Alienod ‘esnge Jo 1o8i6au plIyo Jo ysu-ye/Bulousiiedxe
8s0y} se yons ‘se|jiwe} Msu-ybiy, j0} sjusweroidwl sjgeinsesi
ainsus 0} paubisep seolnes paskg-pooyloqyblau aaisusyaldwod apiroid

Aewud z-| are jeypa

InoA jo speob

ue|d oiBeleAS OUB|0S G 1SHIH 0} SyuI VoD
-ANVN

saoInleg Buluayibuails Ajiwed - diysiauued yoeg Bunybi
0¢/610cAd B o SRS ) QHsee e NVYHOO0Hd/AINIOV
3Jop Jo adoog 1oRIUOY plepuelg
-V Hayx3 ouejos jo Ajunoy



Juswipusy puodag $0/-910c# 10eU0D
diysiauped yoeg Bunybiy

unoooe sbujaes Ajlwej e usdoseney
paAtas salliwe) Jo (01) %0S

‘Junoooe Jospue ueld

196png SHUSIA 2 JO sBuines e ybnouyy Buipjing jesse Bunowoad ‘Butjesuno)
| Ployssnoy e uiejuiew pue dojansp wnwiulw e pue }IsIA pue jebpnq e Buidojeasp Buipnjoul ‘sedinles [eloueuld
panes saljiwey Jo (01) %05 led sinoy gL 0} | seljwej 02 Bullesunoo [elouBl YIm SJUBHD SPINOIH "€ g Auanoy
shep
06 40} 8|gels ulewsal pue Buisnoy $90IN0Sal J8)|ayYs Sal|le) ssejewoy
9|qels 01 uonisuel] [{Im SSBjeWIOY Buipinoid pue ssaussejawoy Bunuaasid ]
Jo sseussapwoy jo ysil e welboid aoinosai Jad uo pasnaoy saniaioe Buipnjous ‘spesu oiseq -SP39N JIseg
syl Buusjua saljiwey Jo (02) %Sz | (e10w 10) sinoy z 0 | saljiwe} 08 SS8JppEe 0} S83IN0SA) Y)IM SJUsI|D 8pIACcld 2 Z Auanoy
YoM jo adoog

19RNUCS PIEPUR]S

L-v Uqiyx3 oue|og jo Ajuno)




County of Solano
Standard Contract

EXHIBIT B-2
CONTRACTOR BUDGET FY2018/19 (Year 3)

Exhibit B-2

Budget

Line ltem FTE FIRST 5 Solano Other Sources Total
Personnel o
Director
$30.11/hour x 6 months .05 $3,132 $3,132
FRC Manager
$26.00/hour x 6 months .15 $8,112 $8.112
Program Support Specialist
$18.11/hour x 6 months 2 $7,534 $7,534
Case Manager
$18.11/hour x 6 months .5 $18,834 $18,834
Case Manager
$17.41hour x 6 months .5 $18,106 $18,106
Case Manager
$17.41hour x 6 months .25 $9,054 $9,054
Benefits @ 27% $17,490 $17,490
Subtotal Personnel $82,262 $82,262
Operating Expenses
Basic Needs $12,486 $12,486
Equipment $800 $800
IT Support $700 $700
Office Supplies/Materials $1000 $1000
Postage/Mailing/Copying $850 $850
Telephone/Communications 1100 1100
Travel/Training/Conferences $1000 $1000
AmeriCorps Member $4,150 $4,150
Subtotal Operating Expenses $22,086 $22,086
Indirect Costs
15% of Direct Costs $15,652 $15,652
Grand Total Expenses $120,000 $120,000

Fighting Back Partnership
Contract #2016-704 Second Amendment




County of Solano
Standard Contract

EXHIBIT B-2

Exhibit B-2

Budget

CONTRACTOR BUDGET FY2019/20 (Year 4)

Line ltem FTE FIRST 5 Solano Other Sources Total
Personnel
Director
$30.11/hour x 6 months .05 $1,566 $1,566
FRC Manager
$26.00/hour x 6 months 15 $4,056 $4,056
Program Support Specialist
$18.11/hour x 6 months .2 $3,767 $3,767
Case Manager
$18.11/hour x 6 months 5 $9,417 $9,417
Case Manager
$17.41hour x 6 months 5 $9,053 $9,053
Case Manager
$17.41hour x 6 months .25 $4,527 $4,527
Benefits @ 27% $8,745 $8,745
Subtotal Personnel $41,131 $41,131
Operating Expenses
Basic Needs $6,243 $6,243
Equipment $400 $400
IT Support $350 $350
Office Supplies/Materials $500 $500
Postage/Mailing/Copying $425 $425
Telephone/Communications $550 $550
Travel/Training/Conferences $500 $500
AmeriCorps Member $2,075 $2,075
Subtotal Operating Expenses $11,043 $11,043
Indirect Costs
15% of Direct Costs $7,826 $7,826
Grand Total Expenses $60,000 $60,000

Fighting Back Partnership
Contract #2016-704 Second Amendment




